(functional

currency —
HKD)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash at bank and on hand — 121,053 8,546 —

Short-term bank deposits — 22,854 — —

Cash and cash equivalents — 143,907 8,546 —

Interest receivables — 324 — —

Accruals and other payables — — 2,131 —

As at 31 August 2020
MYR

(functional
currency —

RMB)

USD
(functional

currency —
HKD)

USD
(functional

currency —
RMB)

RMB
(functional

currency —
HKD)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash at bank and on hand   — 8,890 11,645 —

Short-term bank deposits   — 763,060 — —

Cash and cash equivalents   — 771,950 11,645 —

Interest receivables — 110 — —

Accruals and other payables   267 — 1,206 134,712

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in USD/
HKD and USD/RMB exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in
the exchange rates arises mainly from USD denominated financial instruments.

104 CHINA YUHUA EDUCATION CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a)	 Market risk (Continued)
(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Year ended 31 August
2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on post tax profit
USD/RMB exchange rate — weaken 5% (321) (522)
USD/RMB exchange rate — strengthen 5% 321 522

USD/HKD exchange rate — weaken 5%   (7,212) (38,603)
USD/HKD exchange rate — strengthen 5%   7,212 38,603

RMB/HKD exchange rate — weaken 5% — 6,736
RMB/HKD exchange rate — strengthen 5% — (6,736)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk
The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent
from changes in market interest rate. Borrowings carried at floating rates expose
the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk, which is partially offset by cash held at
variable rates, whereas borrowings carried at fixed rates expose the Group to fair
value interest-rate risk.

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of
the reporting period is as follows:

As at 31 August 2021 As at 31 August 2020

RMB’000
% of total

borrowings RMB’000
% of total

borrowings